For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital
includes:

- issued capital;
- debt facilities; and
- other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of

the parent.

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern;
- continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits

for other stakeholders;
- maintain an efficient capital structure to reduce the cost

of capital; and
- ensure all covenants are complied with.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets
to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio.
This ratio is calculated as total interest-bearing liabilities
(including deferred payment obligations) less cash, divided by
total assets adjusted for market value, net of cash and cash
equivalents less intangible assets. The market value is based
on the latest independent mortgage valuations, adjusted for
settlements, development costs and titled stock between the
date of valuation and 30 June 2019.  At 30 June 2019, the
bank covenant gearing ratio was 25.8% (2018: 18.2%).

17. Borrowings and derivative financial instruments

Net debt
 2019 2018
 $’000 $’000

Borrowings – Current 5,083 -

Borrowings – Non-current 240,103 217,204

Total borrowings* 245,186 217,204

Cash and cash equivalents (33,606) (76,749)

Net debt 211,580 140,455

* Excludes vendor financing. Refer note 14 for vendor financing on deferred
payment terms.

Recognition and measurement

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of
transaction costs incurred.  Borrowings are subsequently
measured at amortised cost.  Any difference between the
proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption
amount is recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the
period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows,
cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits

[…]

floating rates to fixed rates.  Generally, the Group raises long-
term borrowings at both fixed and floating rates.

Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other
parties to exchange, at specified intervals (mainly monthly),
the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate
interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed
notional principal amounts.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and certain loans to
associates and joint ventures are carried at amortised cost.
They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on
the exposure to interest rates in existence at balance date,
and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period.  A 50 basis point increase or decrease used in the
interest rate sensitivity analysis was determined based on the
level of debt that was renewed and forecasters’ economic
expectations and represents management’s assessment of
the possible change in interest rates.

At 30 June 2019, the Group had the following mix of financial
assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rates:

  2019 2018
   $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (floating) 33,606 76,749

Loans to associates and joint ventures
measured at fair value

55,184 44,708

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (floating, unhedged) (23,187) (19,456)

Interest rate swap (5,531) (3,777)

The potential impact of a change in interest rates by +/-50
basis points on profit and equity has been tabulated below:

Post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
Equity

Increase/(decrease)

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

- 50 basis points (221) (351) (221) (351)

+50 basis points 221 351 221 351

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Capital management
Year ended 30 June 2019

50

18. Contributed equity and reserves

a. Movements in ordinary share capital

Date Details Number of shares  $’000

30 June 2017 Closing balance 489,980,559 385,955

Movement for the year - -

30 June 2018 Closing balance 489,980,559 385,955

Share buyback, including transaction costs (6,680,070) (7,039)

30 June 2019 Closing balance 483,300,489 378,916

The nature of the Group’s contributed equity
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares of options and/or
performance rights are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Incremental costs directly attributable to the
issue of new shares, options and/or performance rights for the acquisition of a business are not included in the cost of the acquisition
as part of the purchase consideration. Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up
of the parent entity in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary